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LOANS TO FARMERS

1250. SHRI SURAJ PRASAD: Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Cooperative Societies are not meeting in full the loan requirements of the farmers and they have still to depend for loans to a great extent on the interest-greedy money-lenders;

(b) whether it is a fact that the National credit Council have prepared a detailed scheme to meet in full the loan requirements of the farmers; and

(c) if the answer to part (b) above be in the affirmative, the time by when the said scheme is to be implemented, the purposes for which loans would be given, the rate of interest and the names of the agencies which would advance these loans? ]
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION (SHRI M. S.
GURUPADASWAMY): (a) Although the cooperatives are not meeting in full the credit requirements of the farmers, their share in the total borrowings of cultivator house-holds has been steadily increasing. It has gone up from 3*1% in 1951-52 to 25-8% percent in 1961-62.
This percentage is expected to be larger now.
The rest of their credit requirements are met from other sources.

(b) and (c) The National Credit Council has considered the credit requirements of the agricultural sector and urged that as a matter of immediate urgency, commercial Banks should increase their involment in the financing of agriculture. According to the estimates of the Council, Commercial banks' additional assistance to the agricultural sector, over and above their support to plantations, marketing of produce and the like, in the form of short-term finance for input distribution, fisheries, dairy farming etc., (but excluding commercial banks' subscriptions to land mortgage banks' debentures) could be of the order of Rs. 35 to 40 crores in 1968-69. Banks have already initiated action to cater to the requirements of the agricultural sector on the basis of the broad guidelines and targets set by the Council. The purposes for which loans could be given would be worked out by banks taking into account, among others, the requirements of the regions.
The actual rate of interest charged on these loans cannot exceed, in the case of major banks, gi% per annum. The Cooperative Credit Institutions are also expected to provide credit of the order of Rs. 550 crores in the form of short, medium and long term loans during 1968-69.]

TERMINATION OF  WORKCHARGED   STAFF IN
DANDAKARANYA PROJECT

1251. SHRI D. THENGARI : Will the Minister of LABOUR AND REHABILI-TATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Dandakaranya Project has not given revised pay scale to a large number of workcharged staff of Construction Department from 1st July,   1959
and onwards;

(b) whether notices of termination have recently been served on a large number of

t[   ] English translation.

workcharged staff and whether the Dan" dakaranya Employees Association has demanded for the withdrawal of these notices;
and

(c) if so, the action taken by the Dandakaranaya Administration in this regard ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF LABOUR, EMPLOYMENT
AND REHABILITATION (SHRI D. R.
CHAVAN) : (a) to (c) The information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the Sabha.

INDUSTRIAL   ESTABLISHMENTS  IN
DANDAKARANYA    PROJECT

1252. SHRI D. THENGARI : Will the Minister of LABOUR AND REHABILI
TATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Dandakaranya Project is having a number of industrial establishments like Central Workshops, Zonal Workshops and Dams etc;

(b) if so, whether these establishments are governed by the Industrial Disputes Act; and

(c) if the reply to part (b) above be in the negative, whether Government propose to apply the Industrial Disputes Act to these establishments, and if so, from what date?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF LABOUR, EMPLOYMENT
AND REHABILITATION (SHRI D. R.
CHAVAN) : (a) to (c) The information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the Sabha.

QUASI-PERMANENT EMPLOYEES OF DAN-
DAKARANYA   PROJECT ADMINISTRATION

1253. SHRI D. THENGARI: Will the Minister of LABOUR AND REHA
BILITATION be pleased to refer to reply to Unstarred Question No. 544 given in the Rajya Sabha on the 10th December, 1965 and state:

(a) whether it is a fact that only a very small number out of 1985 employees in the Dandakaranya Project Administration who were eligible for quasi permanancy at that time have been declared quasi-permanent so far, and if so, what is the number year-wise;

(b) the reasons for not declaring the other employees quasi-permanent even after a lapse of 2 J years and who is responsible for the same; and

